



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

Writ Petition No.1133/2024

ve Surgical India Pvt. Ltd V Government Medical College and Hospital, Nagpur and others)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. Ritesh Badhe, Advocate for petitioner.
Mr. Rohit Joshi, Advocate for respondent no.2.
Mr. Anand Jaiswal, Senior Advocate (Special counsel) for State.

CORAM : Nitin W. Sambre & Abhay J. Mantri, JJ

DATE : 28-02-2024.

The learned Counsel for the petitioner objects to the prayer for grant of adjournment, as according to him, even if pursuant to the work order the machines are supplied, same shall not be put to clinical use unless this Court decides the petition.

2. Special Counsel appointed by the State Government Mr. Anand Jaiswal, seeks time of two weeks to file reply. Similar is the request of learned Counsel for respondent no.2.

3. Though served, none appears for respondent no.3.

4. As such, in view of aforesaid request for adjournment, we deem it appropriate to grant time of two weeks as prayed, by way of last chance, to complete the pleadings.

5. Stand over to 13-03-2024.

(Abhay J. Mantri, J.)

(Nitin W. Sambre, J.)